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Honorable Jane Smith

Circuit Clerk

Madison County Courthouse

100 North Side Square 

Huntsville, Alabama 35801-4820

Circuit Clerk - Local Laws

A state official who executes passport applications may retain the entire execution fee.

Dear Ms. Smith:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION


May a local law alter the distribution of fees for the certification of passports?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


In your letter of request, you provide the following facts:


The Circuit Clerk of Madison County, Alabama, began serving as the passport agent for this county in the 1970s . . . . Over the years, there have been several opinions regarding the issuance of passports by circuit clerks and/or other officials authorized to serve in the capacity of passport agent.

*  *  *


In 2000, there was a Madison County local act, Act No. 2000-657, effective October 1, 2000, passed that provided distribution of the execution fee contrary to the federal law and contrary to state law.  Since October 1, 2000, the execution fees from passports have been placed in escrow pending a decision of what law controls the distribution of these fees.


Circuit clerks are authorized, by federal law, to execute passports. See 22 C.F.R § 21.21(a)(3).  Federal law also permits state officials who issue passports to retain the fee to cover the costs of providing the service.  22 C.F.R. § 51.61(b); see also 22 U.S.C.A. §214.  The fee for the execution of a passport is $15.  22 C.F.R. §22.1(1)(a).


This Office has previously considered the question of the proper disposition of the fee for the execution of passports and concluded that:


While state law is silent as to the collection of or disposition of fees collected by state officials or employees who perform discretionary functions for which federal law authorizes the collection of a fee, federal law authorizes the state official before whom an application is executed to collect and retain the fee.  There is no state law requiring the execution fee to be deposited into the county or state funds.

*  *  *


We note that a number of counties have local acts allowing local officials to retain this fee.

Opinion to Honorable William C. Stone, Pike County Probate Judge, dated October 8, 1996, A.G. No. 97-00005.


Since that opinion was issued, the Alabama Legislature has enacted a general law that provides:


A fee prescribed by federal law or regulation shall be paid for each passport issued and the proceeds shall be collected and retained by the state official before whom an application is executed.

ALA. CODE § 36-1-10 (Supp. 2000).  To the extent that state law is no longer silent on this matter, our previous opinion (A.G. Opinion No. 97-00005) is hereby modified to reflect the fact that state law now expressly provides that state officials who execute passport applications are entitled to retain the execution fee.


On May 23, 2000, Governor Don Siegelman signed Act No. 2000-657 into law.  This law is a local law that permits the Circuit Clerk of Madison County to retain $5 of the passport execution fee and directs that the remaining $10 be deposited into the county general fund, earmarked for distribution to the Huntsville/Madison County Mental Health Association.  2000 Ala. Acts No. 2000-657.  


The provisions of this local law directly contravene the provisions of general law found at section 36-1-10 of the Code of Alabama that expressly direct a state official who issues a passport to retain the execution fee.  It is a basic tenet of statutory construction that, to the extent that the provisions of a local law conflict with the provisions of general law, the provisions of the general law control.  See Crandall v. City of Birmingham, 442 So. 2d 77, 80 (Ala. 1983); Peddycoart v. City of Birmingham, 354 So. 2d 808, 813 (Ala. 1978).  Thus, a state official who executes passport applications may retain the entire execution fee.

CONCLUSION


A state official who executes passport applications may retain the entire execution fee.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Troy R. King of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division

BP/TRK
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